
 

Walworth Community Council 
Planning 

 
Wednesday 7 September 2011 

7.00 pm 
InSpire at St Peter's, Liverpool Grove, London, SE17 2HH 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 30 August 2011 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item 
No. 

Title  

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title  
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 
2011.  
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS (Pages 5 - 9) 
 

 

6.1. 137 TRAFALGAR STREET, LONDON, SE17 2TP (Pages 10 - 
31) 

 

 

 
Date:  Tuesday 30 August 2011 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 7420 
or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk 
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and other access r
[...]
 to speak the time is then divided within the 3 minute time slot 
 
2. The applicant or their agent 
 
3. A representative for any supporters who live within 100 metres of the 

development site 
 
4. A ward councillor from where the proposal is located. 
 
 
The chair will ask the speakers to come forward to speak. Once the speaker’s three 
minutes have elapsed, members of the committee may ask questions of them, 
relevant to the roles and functions of the community council 
 
Members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation. 
 
Note 
If there are several objectors or supporters, they have to identify a representative 
who will speak on their behalf. If more than one person wishes to speak, the 3 minute 
time allowance must be shared amongst those who wish to speak. Objectors may 
wish to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the hall prior to the start of the 
meeting to appoint a representative.   
 
Speakers should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal and 
should avoid repeating what is already on the report. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the Chair.  

 

 

 



1 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 27 July 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

WALWORTH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning - 

 
MINUTES of the Walworth Community Council held on Wednesday 27 July 2011 at 
7.00 pm at InSpire at St Peter's, Liverpool Grove, London, SE17 2HH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rob Bristow (Planning Officer) 
Norman Brockie (Conservation Officer)  
Tim Gould (Group Manager, Development Control & Strategic 
Projects)  
Fennel Mason (Planning Officer) 
Vikki Lewis (Planning Officer) 
Suzan Yildiz (Legal Officer) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Patrick Diamond, Helen Morrissey, 
Abdul Mohamed and Lorraine Lauder MBE.  
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 
Following advice by the legal officer, Councillor Catherine Bowman left the meeting room 
and took no part in the discussion or voting upon the planning item on the agenda.    
 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 27 July 2011 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 

• Addendum report relating to item 6.1 - development management items 
 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time.  The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2011 be agreed as a correct record, and 
signed by the chair. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 
 

 

6.1 PARKING SPACES IN FRONT OF 1-6 JOHN MAURICE CLOSE, LONDON SE17 1PY  
 

 Planning application reference number 10-AP-3760 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
The erection of a three storey semi detached building comprising 2 x 3 bedroom 
residential units against the gable wall of 7 John Maurice Close, with associated waste 
and cycle storage. 
 
The planning officer presented the application drawing members’ attention to the 
addendum report which had been circulated. Members asked questions of the planning 
officer, and the transport and conservation officers. 
 
The objectors spoke against the application. Councillors asked questions of the objectors.  
 
The applicant’s agent spoke in favour of the application. Councillors asked questions of 
the applicant and the applicant’s agent.  
 
No local supporters were present, and no councillors wished to speak in their capacity as 
ward member. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application number 10-AP-3760 be granted as set out in the 
report and the addendum report including  
 

2



3 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 27 July 2011 
 

• An amended condition 7: 
 
Prior to the commencement of development a sample brickwork panel (a 
minimum of 1m² in area) including samples of the brickwork and pointing, as 
well as a sample window frame, including the finish to be used, in the carrying 
out of this permission shall be presented on site and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority; the development shall not be carried out otherwise 
than in accordance with any such approval given. 
 
Reason: 
In order to ensure that the facing materials match those on the adjoining 
building and make an acceptable contextual response in terms of materials to 
be used, and achieve a quality of design and detailing in accordance with 
Strategic Policy 12 'Design and Conservation' of the Core Strategy 2011, and 
saved Policies: 3.12 Quality in Design and 3.13 Urban Design of the Southwark 
Plan 2007. 

 
• An additional condition to protect neighbouring occupiers from impacts associated 

with construction works:  
 
The development shall not commence until details of a Construction 
Management Plan (CMP) has been submitted to, and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The CMP shall oblige the applicant, or developer 
and its contractor to use all best endeavours to minimise disturbances including 
but not limited to access, noise, vibration, dust, smoke and plant emissions 
emanating from the site during demolition and construction. All demolition and 
construction work shall be undertaken in strict accordance with the approved 
management scheme and code of practice, unl
[...]
 Strategy 
(2011) and saved policy 3.2 `Protection of Amenity’ of the Southwark Plan 
(2007). 

 
• An additional condition: 
 

“There shall be no ventilation of bathrooms or kitchens at any time from the two 
new houses hereby permitted into the lightwell adjacent to No. 7 John Maurice 
Close.” 
 
Reason: 
In the interests of the amenities of these neighbouring occupiers and in order to 
accord with Strategic Policy 13 `High Environmental Standards’ of the Core 
Strategy (2011) and saved policy 3.2 'Protection of Amenity' of the Southwark 
Plan (2007). 

 

 The meeting ended at 9.35 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

4



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
7 September 2011 

Meeting Name: 
Walworth Community Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All within Walworth Community council area 

From: 
 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise 
stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 

in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 
 which describes the role and functions of the planning committee and Part 3H 
 which describes the role and functions of community councils. These were 
 agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 19 May 2010 and amended on 
 20 October 2010. The matters reserved to the planning committee and 
 community councils exercising planning functions are described in parts 3F and 
 3H of t
[...]
he land.  The obligation must also be such as a 
reasonable planning authority, duly appreciating its statutory duties can properly 
impose, i.e. it must not be so unreasonable that no reasonable authority could 
have imposed it.  Before resolving to grant planning permission subject to a legal 
agreement members should therefore satisfy themselves that the subject matter 
of the proposed agreement will meet these tests. 

 
 

7



 

 

 
 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Council Assembly Agenda June 27 
2007 and Council Assembly Agenda 
January 30 2008 

Constitutional Team 
Communities, Law & 
Governance  
2nd Floor 160 Tooley 
Street 
PO Box 64529  
London SE1 2TZ 
 

Kenny Uzodike  
020 7525 7236 

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file 

Council Offices, 5th Floor 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1P 5LX 

The named case 
Officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 

Governance  
Report Author Nagla Stevens, Principal Planning Lawyer  

Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Officer 
Version Final 
Dated 1 October 2010 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

Sought 
Comments included 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance  

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of Regeneration 
and Neighbourhoods 

No No 

Head of Development  Management No No 
 

8



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE WALWORTH CC 

on Wednesday 07 September 2011 

137 TRAFALGAR STREET, LONDON, SE17 2TP Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Demolition of rear extensions and erection of two storey rear extension (ground and basement levels) and erection of roof extension, 
with roof terrace to front in connection with change of use of existing Public House (A4 use class) into residential accommodation 
comprising: 6 residential units (2no. one bedroom flats and 4 no. two bedrooms flats). Installation of cycle storage, refuse bin storage 
and other associated landscaping work. 

Proposal 

11-AP-2258 Reg. No. 
TP/1114-137 TP No. 
Faraday Ward 
Wing Lau Officer 

GRANT WITH UNILATERAL UNDERTAKING Recommendation Item 6.1 

9



Scale 1/1429

Date 25/8/2011

137 Trafalgar Street

Claire Cook
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Agenda Item 6.1
10



Item No.  
6.1 
  

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
7 September 2011 
 

Meeting Name:  
Walworth Community Council  
 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 11-AP-2258 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
137 TRAFALGAR STREET, LONDON, SE17 2TP 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of rear extensions and erection of two storey rear extension 
(ground and basement levels) and erection of roof extension, with roof 
terrace to front in connection with change of use of existing Public House 
(A4 use class) into residential accommodation comprising: 6 residential 
units (2no. one bedroom flats and 4 no. two bedrooms flats). Installation of 
cycle storage, refuse bin storage and other associated landscaping work.   
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Faraday 

From:  Head of Development Management   
 

Application Start Date  12 July 2011 Application Expiry Date  6 September 2011 
 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant planning permission with conditions and unilateral agreement to exempt future 
occupiers from obtaining parking permits.  This application is referred to Walworth 
Community Council owing to the number of objections received.   

  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 
2  
 
 
 
 
3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4 
 
 
 
 
 
5  
 
 

The application site comprises a Public House (PH) - the Lord Nelson situated within a 
predominantly residential area.  This PH is within a building that is 3 storeys high plus 
semi-basement level.  Whilst attached to a semi-detached residential building to the 
east, it is almost a stand-al
[...]
lower two floors of the building.    
 

A separate private garden area is provided for the ground floor duplex units and is 
accessed from the rear bedrooms and the rear footpath.  A separate communal 
garden area is provided to the rear of the site, which is accessible both from the main 
building and from the accessway to the west.  Two separate gates are proposed on 
the western boundary adjoining this vehicular accessway, which leads to the bicycle 
and bin storage and the communal garden.   

12



  
 Planning history 
16  11-AP-0640 - Planning permission was refused in May 2011 for:  Demolition of 

existing rear extension and erection of two storey rear extension (ground and 
basement level) and erection of mansard roof extension, with roof terrace to front, with 
front and rear dormers, for the change of use of existing Public House (A4 Class use) 
to residential accommodation comprising: 7 residential units (4 No. one bedroom flats 
and 3 No. two bedroom flats).  Erection of detached two storey building to rear of site 
to create 1 No. two bedroom house.  Installation of cycle storage, bin storage and 
other associated landscaping works.  
 
The grounds for refusal were as follows:   
1)  The proposed development by virtue of its scale, bulk, mass and detailed design of 
the mansard roof and dormer windows would represent an overly dominant feature on 
this part of the roof scape and give an awkward appearance to the host building and 
the surrounding buildings, to the detriment of the character and appearance of the 
building and surrounding area.  It would also harm the setting of the adjoining 
Liverpool Grove Conservation Area in the local views.  This is contrary to saved policy 
3.12 'Quality of Design', 3.13 'Urban Design' and 3.18 'Setting of Listed Buildings, 
Conservation Areas and World Heritage Sites' of the Southwark Plan 2007 and 
Strategic Policy 12 'Design and Conservation' of the Core Strategy 2011.   
 
2)  The proposed extension, by rea
[...]
history on the adjoining sites that is directly related or 
relevant to this case.    
 
The sports hall currently under construction to the rear of the site is for the Walworth 
Academy School on Trafalgar Street.  This is approximately 14m in height.  Ref 10-
AP-1037 granted in June 2010:   Retention and refurbishment of the existing Victorian 
school building fronting Trafalgar Street, erection of a part three, part four storey 

13



building providing teaching accommodation fronting Dawes Street, erection of a two 
storey sports block in the north-west corner of the site, erection of a part one, part two 
storey building on Trafalgar Street providing the entrance and main hall, together with 
cycle and car parking, outdoor playground areas and multi use games areas. 

  
 KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
 Summary of main issues 
19  The main issues to be considered in respect of this application are: 

 
a)   the principle of the development in terms of land use and conformity with strategic 
policies. 
 
b)   Impact of proposed development on the amenity of adjoining occupiers  
 
c)  Impact of proposed development on the character and appearance of the host 
building, the surrounding area and the adjoining Conservation Area     
 
d)  Highway and traffic issues    
 
e)  Biodiversity    
 
f)  Flood Risk    

  
 Planning policy 
 Core Strategy 2011 
20  Strategic Policy 1 Sustainable Development  

Strategic Policy 2 Sustainable Transport    
Strategic Policy 3 Shopping, Leisure and Entertainment  
Strategic Policy 5 Providing New Homes   
Strategic Policy 7 Family homes 
Strategic Policy 11 Open spaces and wildlife 
Strategic Policy 12 Design and conservation 
Strategic Policy 13 High environmental standards 

  
 Southwark Plan 2007 (July) - saved policies 
21  1.10 Small Scale Shops and Services Outside the Town and Local Centres and 

Protected Shopping Frontages   
3.2 Protection of Amenity  
3.7 Waste Reduction 
3.11 Efficient Use of Land  
3.12 Quality of Design  
3.13 Urban Design  
3.15 Conservation and the Historic Environment  
3.18 Setting of Listed Buildings, Conservation Areas and World Heritage Sites  
3.28 Biodiversity  
4.2 Quality of Residential Development   
4.3 Mix of Dwellings   
5.2 Transport Impacts  
5.3 Walking and Cycling 
5.6 Car Parking    
 
Residential Design Standards SPD 2008  

  
 London Plan 2011 
22  3.3 Increasing housing supply  

3.4 Optimising housing potential   

14



3.5 Quality and design of housing developments   
3.9 Mixed and balanced communities  
5.3 Sustainable design and construction  
5.12 Flood risk management  
6.3 Assessing effects of development on transport capacity  
6.9 Cycling   
6.13 Parking   
7.4 Local character   
7.6 Architecture   
7.8 Heritage assets and archaeology   
7.19 Biodiversity and access to nature  
 

 Planning Policy Guidance (PPG) and Planning Policy Statements (PPS) 
23  PPS1 - Delivering Sustainable Development   

PPS3  - Housing  
PPS 5 - Planning and the Historic Environment    
PPS 25 - Development and Flood Risk   

  
 Principle of development  
24  
 
 
25  
 
 
 
26  
 
 
 
 
 
 
27  
 
 
 
 
 
28  
 
 
 
 
 
 
29  
 
 
 
 
30 

The principle of converting the PH (A4 Class Use) to residential flats should be 
assessed against saved Policy 1.10 of the Southwark Plan 2007.     
 
Where the site is outside a town centre, local centre and protected shopping frontage 
(PSF), planning permission will only be granted for a change in use between A use 
classes or from A use classes to other uses provided; 
 
i. The proposed use would not materially harm the amenities of surrounding occupiers; 
and  
ii. The use that will be lost is not the only one of its kind within a 600m radius and its 
loss would not harm the vitality and viability of nearby shops or shopping parades; or  
iii. The premises have been vacant for a period of at least 12 months with 
demonstrated sufficient effort to let, or have not made a profit over a two year peri
[...]
rounding buildings; roof terrace would lead to a loss of privacy; loss of Butterfly 
roofs; metal railings would reduce space for the bins by making the pavement narrow 

27



and thus impeding pedestrian traffic; bins may be left on Victory House land and in 
breach of the easement.  
 
Letter from Owner of Flat 4, Victory House 135 Trafalgar Street - overdevelopment of 
the site; out of keeping with the area and would create an imbalance to the site; 
impact on the privacy of the adjoining neighbours; no infrastructure to support a 
development of this nature; no right of access over the drive; this may lead to 
environmental problems as there would not be room for the bin storage.   

  
     

28



RECOMMENDATION 
LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED 

 
This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 
 

 
Applicant Edge Ahead Ltd Reg. Number 11-AP-2258 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant With Unilateral Undertaking Case 

Number 
TP/1114-137 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Demolition of rear extensions and erection of two storey rear extension (ground and basement levels) and erection 

of roof extension, with roof terrace to front in connection with change of use of existing Public House (A4 use 
class) into residential accommodation comprising: 6 residential units (2no. one bedroom flats and 4 no. two 
bedrooms flats). Installation of cycle storage, refuse bin storage and other associated landscaping work. 
 

At: 137 TRAFALGAR STREET, LONDON, SE17 2TP 
 
In accordance with application received on 12/07/2011 08:03:19     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 831/01,  831/100 Rev A,  831/101  C,  831/102  D,  831/103  J,  831/104  G,  831/105  G,  
831/106  D, 
831/107  B  
 
Design and Access Statement, Bat Inspection Survey, Flood Risk Assessment   
 
Reasons for granting planning permission. 
 
This planning application was considered with regard to various policies including, but not exclusively: 
 
a] Saved Southwark Plan 2007: 
 

Policy 1.10 (Small Scale Shops and Services Outside the Town and Local Centres and Protected Shopping 
Frontages) tries to ensure that a range of essential local services are available within easy walking distance of as 
many residences as possible.  
 
Policy 3.2 (Protection of amenity) advises that permission will not be granted where it would cause a loss of 
amenity.  
 
Policy 3.7 (Waste Reduction) states that all developments are required to ensure adequate provision of recycling, 
composting and residual waste disposal, collection and storage facilities, and in relation to major developments 
this will include addressing how the waste management hierarchy will be applied during construction and after the 
development is completed. 
 
Policy 3.11 (Efficient Use of Land) seeks to ensure that developments make an efficient use of land as a key 
requirement of the sustainable use of land, whilst protecting amenity, responding positively to context, avoids 
compromising development potential of adjoining sites, making adequate provision for access, circulation and 
servicing, and matching development to availability of infrastructure 

 
Policy 3.12 (Quality in design) requires new development to achieve a high quality of architectural and urban 
design 

 
Policy 3.13 (Urban Design) advises that principles of good design must be taken into account in all developments. 
 
Policy 3.15 (Conservation of the Historic Environment) requires development to preserve or enhance the special 
interest or historic character or appearance of buildings or areas of historical or architectural significance.   
 
Policy 3.18 (Setting of Listed Buildings Conservation Areas and World Heritage Sites) advises that permission will 
not be granted for developments that would not preserve or enhance the immedi
[...]
ST MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011-2012 
WALWORTH COMMUNITY COUNCIL (Planning) 

Note: Original held by Constitutional Team (Community Councils) 
(Tel: 020 7525 7420) 

 
 Copies  Copies 

To all members of the community council    
Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)                                      1 Audit Manager 1 
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair)                                     1 Ground Floor  
Councillor Catherine Bowman                                          1 160 Tooley Street  
Councillor Neil Coyle 1   
Councillor Patrick Diamond                                              1   
Councillor Dan Garfield                                                     1   
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE                                       1   
Councillor Abdul Mohamed                                            1 Borough Commander 1 
Councillor Helen Morrissey                                               1 Southwark Police   
 
 

 Station 
323 Borough High Street 

 

  London SE1 1JL  
Libraries (Newington, Brandon) 2   
Local History Library  1   
    
Press    
Southwark News 1 Housing Offices  
South London Press 1 Walworth Area Housing Office                             1 
    
  One Stop Shop Walworth 1 
Members of Parliament  151 Walworth Road  
Harriet Harman M.P.                                               1 London, SE17 1 RY  
Simon Hughes M.P.                                              1   
    

Constitutional Officer (Community Councils) 
(at  CLG, Tooley Street – Second Floor – Hub 4) 
 

15 TOTAL 37 

Rob Bristow  (Tooley St - Fifth Floor, Hub 2) 
 

1   

Rachel McKoy (Tooley St - Second Floor, Hub 2) 1   
 
 
  

 


	Agenda
	
	Language Needs
	Planning Procedure

	5 Minutes
	6 Development Management items
	agenda2

	6.1 137 Trafalgar Street, London, SE17 2TP
	Item 1 report
	Item 1 recommendation

	[Comment...]



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 7 September 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

WALWORTH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning - 

 
MINUTES of the Walworth Community Council held on Wednesday 7 September 2011 
at 7.00 pm at InSpire at St Peter's, Liverpool Grove, London, SE17 2HH  
 
 
PRESENT:   

Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Michele Sterry (Planning Officer) 
Gavin Blackburn (Legal Officer) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 In the absence of the chair, the meeting was chaired by the vice-chair Councillor Darren 
Merrill – hereafter referred to as “chair”.  
 
The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Catherine Bowman, Abdul Mohamed, 
Martin Seaton; and from Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE who was on mayoral duties.  
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none.  
 
 
 



2 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 7 September 2011 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
 

• Addendum report relating to item 6.1 - development management items 
 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 Members requested the following be inserted in the minutes of the previous meeting, 
under item 6.1:  
 
“Councillors asked for the minutes to reflect that they had a discussion about the 
maintenance issues around the bathroom window in the lightwell, and were advised that 
conditions around this could not be enforced.”  
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That agreement of the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2011 be deferred to 
the next meeting, and that the above changes to the draft minutes be made.  

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

 

6.1 137 TRAFALGAR STREET, LONDON, SE17 2TP  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-2258 
 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of rear extensions and erection of two storey rear extension (ground and 
basement levels) and erection of roof extension, with roof terrace to front in connection 
with change of use of existing Public House (A4 use class) into residential accommodation 
comprising: 6 residential units (2x. one bedroom flats and 4x. two bedrooms flats). 
Installation of cycle storage, refuse bin storage and other associated landscaping work. 
 
The planning officer presented the application drawing members’ attention to the 
addendum report which had been circulated. Members asked questions of the planning 
officer. 
 
The objectors’ representative spoke against the application. Councillors asked questions 
of the objectors’ representative. 
 



3 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 7 September 2011 
 

The applicant spoke in favour of the application. Councillors asked questions of the 
applicant and the applicant’s agent. 
 
 
At this point, the chair adjourned the meeting for a three minute comfort break.  
 
 
A supporter who lived within 100 metres of the application spoke in support of it. 
Councillors asked questions of the supporter.  
 
No councillors wished to speak in their capacity as ward member. 
 
Members discussed the application.  
 
 
At this point, the chair adjourned the meeting for 5 minutes.   
 
 
Members continued discussing the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 5, Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution. 

 
Members discussed the application in closed session for 10 minutes, and then resolved to 
readmit the public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application number 11-AP-2258 be refused on the grounds 
that it is contrary to the following policies in the Southwark Plan:  
 

• 1.10 – relating to small scale shops and services outside the town and local 
centres and protected shopping frontages 

• 3.12 – relating to quality in design – due to its insufficient room sizes  
• 3.15 – relating to the conservation of the historic environment 
• 3.18 – relating to setting of listed buildings, conservation areas and world 

heritage sites 
 
and that it is contrary the standards laid down in the Aylesbury Action Plan.    

 



4 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 7 September 2011 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.20 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  

 


